
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - North 
 
Chair:  Councillor Kathy Pearce 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Matthew Martin 
 
Councillor Brian Bolt Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Hilary Bruce Councillor Ben Ferguson 
Councillor Bob Filmer Councillor Tony Grimes 
Councillor Pauline Ham Councillor Alistair Hendry 
Councillor Mike Murphy Councillor Gill Slocombe 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 25 
March 2024. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on  Thursday 14 March 2024.



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - North - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 9 - 

12) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 13 - 14) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 
  

3   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
  
  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

4   Planning Application 36/22/00024 Inwood Farm, Cannington Road, Nether 
Stowey, Bridgwater, TA5 1HY (Pages 15 - 36) 
 
To consider an application for part retrospective change of use of agricultural field 
for the provision of 145 caravan pitches and the continuation of existing caravan site 
for use by HPC workers until 31st December 2028. Erection of welfare building, bus 
shelter and pump house. Development of a footpath from the site to Nether Stowey 
village. 
  

  
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by 
Somerset Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district. Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence
[...]
 speak in one slot it is advisable to make arrangements for one person to 
make a statement on behalf of all. The meetings are hybrid and you can speak either 
in person at the meeting or virtually. If you wish to speak at the meeting virtually 
please inform Democratic Services so that they can advise you of the details. If you 
have registered to speak, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time 
during the meeting. 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk


 
 
Can I present information to the Committee?  
 

Please be advised that you cannot present documents in any form to the Committee 
Members at the meeting – this includes photographs and presentations (including 
Powerpoint presentations).  
 
How do I know what time an application will be heard?  
 

If you have registered to speak in person, we recommend arriving at the meeting 
venue about 15 minutes before the start time. If joining virtually, please consider 
joining the meeting a few minutes early to ensure your technology is working correctly 
- you may have to wait in a lobby until being admitted to the meeting. It is not possible 
to estimate the exact time an application will be heard.  
 
What if my Division Member does not sit on the Planning Committee?  
 

If your local Councillor is not a member of the Planning Committee, he or she can still 
address the meeting to outline any concerns or points of support. However, they will 
not be permitted to take part in the main debate, to make or second a proposal or to 
vote on any item. 
 
Presentation of planning applications  
 

The Planning Officer will present the case to the Committee explaining the factual 
matters and any salient points which need to be drawn out with the use of a visual 
presentation. It is important to note that the Planning Officer is not an advocate for 
either the applicant or any third parties but will make an impartial recommendation 
based on the merits of the proposal and any re
[...]
shares you or your partner hold more one 
hundredth of the issued  share capital of that class. 

 

**a) any unpaid directorships b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position 
of general control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 
authority c) any body exercising functions of a public nature directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a 
position of general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning North 26 March 2024 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting 
 

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device 
 

Click here to join the meeting 
 

Meeting ID: 338 036 794 884  
Passcode: s7cTbN 

 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

 

Page 13

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjVhOGE5MWEtN2JjOS00NTRhLTkzOTQtZmNlNmVhOGVmODVm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee date 26/03/2024 
 
Application No: 36/22/00024 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Briony Waterman 

Registered Date: 20/12/2022  

Expiry Date: 20/03/2023 

Parish: Nether Stowey 

Division: Quantocks 

Proposal: Part retrospective change of use of agricultural field for the provision of 145 

caravan pitches and the continuation of existing caravan site for use by HPC 

workers until 31st December 2028. Erection of welfare building, bus shelter 

and pump house. Development of a footpath from the site to Nether Stowey 

village  

Site Location: Inwood Farm, Cannington Road, Nether Stowey, Bridgwater, TA5 1HY 

Applicant: F G Jeanes & Sons L
[...]
on the natural environment 

Office for Nuclear Regulation (DC) The proposed development does not present 
a significant external hazard to the safety of 
the nuclear site, therefore ONR does not 
advise against this development.  

Western Power Distribution (re: Planning) No comments received 
The Quantock Hills AONB Officer Views from the Quantocks are already 

compromised by the existing development 
which is within the setting of the protected 
landscape. Especially noticeable where 
mitigation screening previously required has 
not been carried out.   

Historic Environment Service, Somerset 
Heritage Centre 

Limited or no archaeological implications to 
this proposal and have no objections on 
archaeological grounds.  

Cannington 1 - Brian Bolt No comments received 
Cannington 2 - Mike Caswell No comments received 

 
 
The comments received above are based on the originally submitted application.  
 
Representations 
 
Seven letters of objection making the following comments  (summarised): 
 
• Consider the revised application fails to comply with Local Plan policies, and as a result 

increase the potential for the development to have a negative impact upon the setting of the 
AONB.  

• Friends of Quantocks oppose the application 
• There are enough caravans on site as it is 

Page 24



• A39 is too dangerous already 
• Too much light pollution 
• Only 2 Drs and 1 primary school 
• Would need a large boundary between Whitnell and the caravans would need to be in place. 
• Would like to see a PROW for cycling, horse riding and pedestrian access through the site edge, 

a restricted byway or bridleway not a footpath 
• Object, the site is an eyesore 
• Lighting of the existing caravan site is so intrusive for the residents of Whitnell and Fiddington, 

all the flood lights should be pointing towards the wedding venue and not towards the local 
countryside and villages 

• The house built does not comply with policies CO1 and D17 of the Sedgemoor Local Plan.  
• Both aspects of the planning application should be refused along with Enforcement imposed to 

deal with the light pollution.  
• Holiday let not built in the correct location 
• Holiday let being used as a main residence  
 
Four letters of support making the following comments (summarised): 
 
• Do not object to the proposal but concerns over the impact upon the landscape, the number of 

caravans, and screening 
• What guarantees are available to ensure the site is returned to the previous agricultural state at 

the end of the Hinkley construction project.  
• Supports the creation of a footpath connecting Quantock Lakes and Nether Stowey, which will 

support the village economy.  
• Local business looking to diversify and create jobs for the local community 
• Site is already set up for the possibility of extension and would create little further 

inconvenience to the local populace.  
• Objects as ruins the view. 
 
 
Most Relevant Policies 
 
National Planning Policies 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Local Plan (2011-2032) 
 
S2 - Spatial Strategy for Sedgemoor 
S4 - Sustainable Development Principles 

Page 25



CO1 - Countryside 
MIP2 - HInkley Point C: Associated and Ancillary Development 
D14 - Managing the Transport Impacts of Development 
D15 - Economic Prosperity 
D17 - Tourism 
D19 - Landscape 
D24 - Pollution Impacts of Development 
D25 - Protecting Residential Amenity 
 
Nether Stowey Neighbourhood Plan 
H1: Conversion of Redundant Farm and Other Buildings in the Countryside 
H2: Affordable Housing 
H3: Housing Type and Size 
H4: Sustainable Development 
E1: Design and Character of Local Development 
E2: Heritage Assets and Character 
E3: Development Proposals 
E4: Protecting the Local Landscape 
E5: Protecting Wildlife and Habitats 
E6: Local Green Space 
T1: Safe and Easy Access to Nether Stowey Village 
T2: Development North of the A39 
T3: Protecting and Enhancing Pedestrian, Cyclist and Horse Rider Routes  
T4: Safe Cycle Ro
[...]
l provision, unless in an 
emergency, due to the provision of on site medical facilities.  
 
There is approximately 425m between Whinell House and the site, across a large field bounded by 
hedging, it is considered that the proposal would not significantly increase the impacts on the 
properties to the east.  
 
In response to the reconsultation Fiddington Parish Council the amended application does not 
extend any further than the original proposal, the current amendments seek to regularise the 
existing number of caravans on the site.  
 

Page 29



Comments relating to the holiday villa are noted, however this element of the proposal has been 
removed and will be subject to a separate application.   
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion it is considered that given the temporary nature of the proposed development that the 
benefits of concentrating the increasing number of Hinkley workers in a location that is already served 
by a regular bus service would outweigh the impacts of the additional strain on the local housing 
market or a number of smaller sites located throughout the area. It is therefore recommended that 
the proposed development be granted temporary consent , subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
GRANT PERMISSION 

 
 
1 The part change of use of the field for caravan pitches for Hinkley Point C 

works hereby permitted shall be removed and the land shall be reinstated to 
its former condition on or before 31st December 2028.                                                         
                                                                          
Reason: To enable the local planning authority to review the matter at the end 
of the limited period specified.  

  
2 The use of caravan pitches previously approved under planning permission 

36/17/00010 and 36/19/00014 for Hinkley Point workers shall cease on or 
before the 31st December 2028 and the use shall revert to a tourism use (in 
accordance with condition 3).  
 
Reason: In a
[...]
on the site to serve the 
development, hereby permitted, in accordance with details that shall 
previously have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works shall thereafter be retained and maintained in 
that form. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the adequate provision of drainage infrastructure 

  
15 Within 6 months of the end of the temporary permission the additional 

caravans as shown on plan 100998310 A (Proposed Layout) shall be removed 
and the land returned to agricultural. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

  
 
Schedule A  
• Site Location Plan and Existing Plan Drg No. 100998309 Rev 03 
• Proposed Layout Plan Drg No. 100998310A Rev. 02 
• Site Sections Drg No. 100998312 Rev. 01 
• Construction Details 1 Drg No. 100998313 Rev 1.0 
• General Arrangement Manhole Drg No. 100998314 Rev. 01 
• Construction Details 2 Drg No. 100998319 Rev. 01 
• Utilities Layout Plan Drg No. 100998320 Rev. 02 
• Drainage Strategy Dated 19th August 2022  

Page 34



• Flood Risk Assessment Document Ref HPC-GEN583-101027430 Rev 01 
• Construction Environmental Management Plan 
• Planning, Design and Access Statement  
• Transport Statement  
• Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Dated May 2022  
• Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations (pump house) Drg No. 00000001 
• Proposed Floor Plans and Overviews (welfare building) (dated October 2021) 
 
 
DECISION   
 

 
    
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	 Click here to join the online meeting
	4 Planning Application 36/22/00024 Inwood Farm, Cannington Road, Nether Stowey, Bridgwater, TA5 1HY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 26 March 
2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Ben Ferguson Cllr Bob Filmer 
Cllr Tony Grimes Cllr Alistair Hendry 
Cllr Mike Murphy Cllr Gill Slocombe 
Cllr Brian Smedley  
 
 
  
96 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brian Bolt and Pauline Ham – there were 
no substitutes. 

  
97 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
Councillor Gill Slocombe declared an Other Registrable Interest as she is a member 
of the Hinkley Monitoring Board but took no part in discussions on this application. 
Councillor Alan Bradford declared an Other Registrable Interest as he is a member 
of the Quantock Hills AONB but took no part in any discussions on this application.  
  
  

98 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 
Details of public speaking are captured under the minutes of the appropriate 
application.  
  
  

99 Planning Application 36/22/00024 Inwood Farm, Cannington Road, Nether 



 

 

Stowey, Bridgwater, TA5 1HY - Agenda Item 4 
 
The planning officer introduced the application with the aid of a power point 
presentation, explaining that the application had been reconsulted on and further 
comments had been received from Fiddington Parish Council.  
The planning officer updated the committee on the conditions as the wording had 
been amended on all the conditions to clarify timescales and temporary permission. 
  
The committee were addressed by a representative of Fiddington Parish Council 
who explained that the previous conditions had not been adhered to and that there 
was an adverse impact on neighbouring dwellings from the lighting. He also 
expressed concerns with the property built within the red line of the site that was 
unauthorised and also that there would be a visual impact from the proposed site 
due to the elevated position. They were also concerned that much of the application 
was retrospective.  
  
The agent for the application then addressed the committee. She stated that the 
application had been amended and that the building within the redline was subject 
to a separate application and being dealt with by the owner of the site. There would 
be a building for welfare purposes and a pump building and a new footpath 
proposed for the inhabitants of the caravans to link to the nearby village, they also 
supported the amendments to the wording of the conditions.  
  
In response to the comments made by the Parish Council, the planning officer 
explained that the building within the red line will be subject to a separate 
application and was not part of this application. Both the landscaping and lighting 
plans were subject to triggers for completion and it was noted that the previous 
landscape scheme agreed on a previous application had now expired, therefore the 
condition on landscaping now covered the whole of the site (including the areas 
already authorised) and there were triggers to be met.  
  
In response to comments from a Councillor, it was noted that Condition 4 would 
need to be amended to remove “Holiday use” and that conditions relating to the 
landscaping plan and lighting plan would need to meet time scales of six months 
after approval. 
Members also were assured that the reason on lighting would be amended to 
include impact on neighbouring dwellings and not just for ecological purposes.  
  
At the end of the debate, Councillor Bob Filmer proposed that the application be 
approved subject to the amended wording on the conditions and Councillor Alistair 
Hendry seconded the proposal.   
  



 

 

Resolved: 
That Planning Application 36/22/00024 was approved with conditions as detailed 
within the agenda report and the updated wording to those conditions as detailed by 
the Planning Officer in their presentation to the committee, with the additional 
wording relating to impact from lighting on neighbouring dwellings and businesses.  

(Unanimous) 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.38 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


